

No. 22-227

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
INDIANS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Andrew Adams III
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC
1935 County Road B2 W,
Suite 460
Saint Paul, MN 55113

Patrick McAndrews
Zachary R.G. Fairlie
SPENCER FANE LLP
1000 Walnut Street,
Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106

Andrew W. Lester
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 N Broadway
Extension, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Z.W. Julius Chen
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Michael Weisbuch
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street,
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S TEXT
 LACKS A CLEAR ABROGATION OF
 TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 2

 A. Neither Respondent Nor The
 Government Can Rationalize The
 Conspicuous Omission Of Indian
 Tribes (Or Similar Reference) In
 Section 101(27) 3

 1. *Congress’s unbroken practice of
 referring to Indian tribes informs
 the interpretation of the
 Bankruptcy Code.*..... 3

 2. *Petitioners’ position does not run
 afoul of any “magic words”
 prohibition.* 5

 B. “Other *** Domestic Government” Is
 (AT Least) Ambiguous 8

 1. *Respondent repeats the First
 Circuit’s misstep of relying on
 dictionary definitions of
 component words.*..... 8

 2. *“Other *** domestic government,”
 as used in the context of section*

*101(27), can be interpreted readily
not to include Indian tribes.....* 14

II. THE STRUCTURE, CONTEXT, AND HISTORY OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DO NOT CONFER THE MISSING CLEAR STATEMENT 16

A. Bankruptcy Policy Cannot Drive The Result..... 16

B. The Bankruptcy Clause Has No Bearing Here 21

C. This Court Should Reject The Invitation To Usurp Congress’s Policymaking Role..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	6
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023)	17
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	22
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	20, 22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	11, 12, 13
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	2, 6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	6
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	2, 5
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	9

<i>In re National Cattle Cong.</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000)	19
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	2, 10, 17, 24
<i>Morris v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	11
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	11
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	18
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	11
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	5
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	16

<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</i> 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	17
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsv. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.,</i> 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Cooley,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14, 19, 22
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	9
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	11
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(27)	3, 16
§ 105(a)	22
§ 362(b)	17
§ 362(b)(4)	18
§ 362(b)(9)	18
§ 362(b)(18)	18
§ 362(b)(26)	18
§ 362(k)(1)	19, 22
§ 524(b)	17
§ 524(j)	17

11 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 1141(d)	17
§ 1141(d)(6)(A)	18
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1603(b)	6
Bankruptcy Act Amendments of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840	21
7 C.F.R.	
§ 205.2	13
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Thorne, Deborah L. & Luke L. Sperduto, <i>Sovereign Immunity Tests Bankruptcy's Least Contested Axioms</i> , 39 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 1 (2023)	23
WEBSTER'S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976)	10
